## RESOLUTION (August 13, 2004)

## CITY OF HEBRON, MORTON COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA

## RESOLUTION APPOINTING MUNICIPAL JUDGE AND MUNICIPAL CLERK OF COURT AND ESTABLISHING THEIR RESPECTIVE SALARIES

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Hebron, Morton County, North Dakota, has determined it necessary to appoint a Municipal Judge and a Municipal Clerk of Court for the City of Hebron as both of those offices are currently vacant, and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Hebron did on August 2, 2004 appoint Michael Quinn to serve as Hebron's Municipal Judge pursuant to NDCC §40-18-03 (supp), and he shall hold office until the next City election and until a successor is elected and qualified, and

WHEREAS, the governing body of the City of Hebron deems it necessary to appoint a Municipal Clerk of Court for the City of Hebron and also deems it necessary to establish the salary for said Municipal Judge and Municipal Clerk of Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Hebron, Morton County, North Dakota, as follows:

- 1. That the August 2, 2004 appointment of Michael Quinn as Hebron Municipal Judge pursuant to NDCC §40-18-03 (supp) is hereby fully ratified and approved. The salary of the Municipal Judge is hereby set at \$150.00 per month and he shall be reimbursed 31¢ per mile for travel associated with and arising out of his duties as Hebron Municipal Judge. Pursuant to NDCC §40-18-06 (supp) the Municipal Judge's salary may not be reduced during his term of office which shall be until the next City election and until a successor is elected and qualified.
- At the end of each month, the Municipal Judge shall make and file with the City Auditor a written report under oath showing an account of all fees, fines, costs, forfeitures, and any other monetary consideration collected by the Court during the

preceding month and showing the actions in which the fees were collected. The Municipal Court shall pay the amount of fees, fines, costs, forfeitures, and any other monetary consideration collected to the City Treasury at the end of each month. The Municipal Judge's salary may not be paid until the Municipal Judge has complied herewith.

3. The City Council of the City of Hebron hereby appoints Doreen A. Young as the Hebron Municipal Clerk of Court pursuant to NDCC §40-18-06.1 (supp). Doreen A. Young shall hold office as Municipal Clerk of Court until such time as the City Council of the City of Hebron shall chose to appoint another person to serve in this capacity. She shall be paid a salary of \$50.00 per month and shall be reimbursed 31¢ per mile for travel associated with and arising out of her duties as Hebron Municipal Clerk of Court. Pursuant to NDCC §40-18-06 (supp) the Municipal Clerk of Court's salary may not be reduced during her term of office

DATED and adopted this 13th day of August, 2004.

CITY OF HEBRON, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

LEROY THOMAS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DOREEN A. YOUNG, CITY AUDITOR

The governing body of the political subdivision acted on the foregoing resolution on the  $13^{th}$  day of August, 2004, as follows:

Adoption moved by Alderman Ervin Stiller

Seconded by Alderman Herman Schneider